Office of the Principal DHEMAJI COLLEGE: DHEMAJI

Ref. No. DC/67/Admin/2024-25/

Dated Dhemaji the 20th June, 2024

ADMISSION NOTICE (REVISED) (For B.A. / B.Sc. 1st Semester, 2024)

This is for information of all the applicants for admission in the B.A. / B. Sc. 1st semester (under FYUGP) for the 2024 -25 session that the department-wise 1st Provisional Merit List for admission in different departments of Dhemaji College, Dhemaji was published by Samarth e-Gov portal on 20.06.2024.

<u>ACCEPANCE OF ADMISSION OFFER:</u> The provisionally selected candidates should log in to their Samarth Admission Portal and ACCEPT admission offer from the Dhemaji College.

<u>PHYSICAL VERIFICATION:</u> After acceptance, they are to report to the college for Physical verification of documents and admission, as scheduled below:

Date:	20 – 21 June, 2024
Reporting Time:	10:00 am
Venue:	Dhemaji College, Dhemaji

DOCUMENTS REQUIRED DURING ADMISSION:

The applicants should bring the following documents (both Original and Photocopies):

- 1. Copy of Application form generated from SAMARTH portal.
- 2. Recent Passport sized coloured photographs 02 copies.
- 3. Copy of ADMIT card, Marksheet and Certificate of HSLC.
- 4. Copy of ADMIT card and Marksheet of HS.
- 5. Copy of Caste Certificate (if applicable).
- 6. Gap Certificate, for candidates who passed HS in 2023 or earlier.
- 7. Domicile certificate (EPIC, Birth Certificate, PRC, etc.).
- 8. Copy of AADHAAR card.
- 9. **ONLINE** Anti-ragging Affidavit by Parent and Student (to be generated from <u>https://www.antiragging.in/affidavit_affiliated_form.php</u> portal).

For candidates seeking admission under Govt. Fee Waiver scheme

- 10. One photograph of plantation of a sapling (self-attested at back).
- 11. A declaration to be made during admission (format shall be provided by college).
- 12. Income Certificate of income less than Rs. 2 lakh per annum in the preceding year. As per the latest guidelines issued by the Govt. of Assam, Certificate issued by Local Revenue Circle Officer or Ration Card issued by competent authority shall be considered. No other certificate shall be considered for Fee Waiver Scheme.

ADMISSION FEE: Amount of fee shall be as per latest Govt. guidelines.

Applicants are directed to refer to the website of SAMARTH (<u>https://assamadmission.samarth.ac.in/</u>) and Dhemaji College (<u>www.dhemajicollege.in</u>) for admission related updates. For any queries, the candidates may contact 9401429161 (for Arts) and 7578087416 (for Science).

D'lemain Gollege Dhemaji College, Dhemaji